
 1 

Inter-Departmental Communication 
 
Date:     July 22, 2022 
 
To: Mayor Quinton Lucas, Chair: Transportation, Infrastructure & Operations 
Committee 
 
From: Andrea Dorch; Director; Civil Rights & Equal Opportunity Department 
 
Subject: Docket Memo #:220659 
 

 
CONTRACTOR:              She Digs It, LLC 
Address:              600 SE Central Dr. 
                          Blue Springs, MO 64014 
Contract #                                     1545 / 81000691 – I/I Reduction: Line Creek  
     Rock Creek Areas 3 & 4 
Contract Amount:   $5,909,177.00 
MBE Goal                                      12%     
WBE Goal:             12% 
Total MBE Achieved:            12% 
Total WBE Achieved:         13.5% 
 
MBE SUBCONTRACTORS:  
Name:     Diggs Construction, LLC 
Address:              2033 Vine St.  
               Kansas City, MO 64108 
Scope of Work:             Sewer Repairs / Replacement 
Dollar Amount:                        $655,000 
Ownership:              Diggs, Dale Jr. 
Structure:              African-American Male  Code 15 
 
MBE SUBCONTRACTORS:  
Name:                   South 71 Trucking Co., LLC 
Address:              3839 E. 71st Terrace 
               Kansas City, MO 64132 
Scope of Work:             Hauling 
Dollar Amount:                        $50,000 
Ownership:              Bowman, Kevin 
Structure:              African-American Male  Code 15 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 2 

Page 2: 1545 / 81000691- I/I Reduction: Line Creek Rock Creek Areas 3 & 4 
 
 
MBE SUBCONTRACTORS:  
Name:                   TanTyTum Contractors, LLC 
Address:              15605 E. 76th St. 
               Kansas City, MO 64139 
Scope of Work:             Hauling 
Dollar Amount:                        $10,000 
Ownership:              Tayrien, Chris 
Structure:              Native American Male  Code 17 
 
WBE SUBCONTRACTORS:  
Name:                   She Digs It, LLC 
Address:              600 SE Central Dr. 
                          Blue Springs, MO 64014 
Scope of Work:             Sewer Replacement / Repairs 
Dollar Amount:                        $800,000 
Ownership:              Gerstner, Cheryl 
Structure:              Caucasian Female  Code 27 
 
Comments: 
 



MBE/WBE/DBE Contract Goals Request

Date
To:
From: 

81000691 I/I Reduction: Line Creek/ Rock Creek Areas 3 & 4

Note:  Click the box to select

Type:

Description of work (Provide details):

Project Manager: _________________________

% MBE   % WBE  OR     % DBE

Civil Rights & Equal Opportunity Department Date:

1 Contractor Utilization Plan (CUP) MUST be submitted to CREO KC prior to being posted on docket for review & approval from Council.

April 8, 2022
Andrea Dorch; Director, Civil Rights & Equal Opportunity Department
Nicki Chestnut, Smart Sewer Project Manager

1545

Project NameProject Number

Contract ID Number Solicitation Date: 
19-Apr-22

Funding:

Installation of all materials necessary for removal, replacement, and rehabilitation of existing sewer mains, manholes, and 
service laterals in the wastewater collection system for Line Creek/ Rock Creek Basin Areas 3 and 4 as represented in the 
Contract Drawings.  All the work will be constructed in Council Districts 1 & 2 of Kansas City, Clay and  Platte Counties, 
Missouri.

Construction Workforce Goals: Are the estimated construction labor hours greater than 800 and the 
estimated cost greater than $300,000? If yes, complete "Required Crafts" Worksheet and include total 
number of hours in Description of Work.

FOR CIVIL RIGHTS & EQUAL OPPORTUNITY DEPARTMENT USE ONLY:

Contract 
Category:

Prevailing Wage 

Estimated Project Duration:
360 Calendar Days

Presenting to Council Date:1

Design Professional
Professional Services Facilities Maintenance/Repair

Other Goods & Services
Design-Build

Original Amendment No.

City(MBE/WBE) Federal (DBE) State (DBE)

Tenant (MBE/WBE)

Other: Grant#

Estimated Cost Breakdown attached - Page 2

No Goals are set for this Project; OR
The following Goals are approved for this Project

NoYes

List of Required Crafts attached - Page 3

Lease
Non-Municipal Agency

Other (Enter Type):

NOYES
Construction

Concession

CREO KC 01 M/W/DBE Contract Goal Request 2.9.2022  1 Contract Central

DocuSign Envelope ID: D28B3AE7-4B3E-4074-B91D-C0BD2E7BE7D6

X

4/13/2022

  12   12


	1545-81000691_Signed_Goal_20220414133907_3028.pdf
	Summary Sheet




